

No. 21-955

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆  
KHRISTY GOINS RISMILLER, TUTRIX FOR  
DANIEL EDWARD GOINS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GEMINI INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

◆  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

---

◆  
**RESPONDENT GEMINI INSURANCE  
COMPANY'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SIDNEY W. DEGAN, III  
SDegan@degan.com  
TRAVIS L. BOURGEOIS\*  
\**Counsel of Record*  
TBourgeois@degan.com  
DEGAN, BLANCHARD & NASH  
400 Poydras Street, Suite 2600  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
Telephone: (504) 529-3333  
Facsimile: (504) 529-3337  
*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*Gemini Insurance Company*

January 28, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
CITATION AND OPINIONS AND ORDERS EN- TERED IN THE CASE .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT ...	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES INVOLVED IN THIS CASE .....	1
RECORD CITATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. UNDERLYING FACTS AND THE MUL- TIPLE CLAIMS AT ISSUE .....	2
B. INITIAL RULING BY THE LOUISIANA THIRD CIRCUIT REGARDING WHICH LITIGANTS HAVE A RIGHT OF ACTION ...	3
C. FURTHER PROCEEDINGS AND AP- PEAL TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT .....	4

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENTS FOR DENYING THE PETITION....	7
A. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION REGARDING A STATE LAW TORT CLAIM IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTITUTION, ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS, AND THERE IS NO SPLIT AMONG THE FEDERAL CIRCUITS. FURTHER REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED.....	7
B. THERE IS NO REASON TO EXTEND CASES INVOLVING DEPRIVATION OF RIGHTS TO "ILLEGITIMATE" CHILDREN TO STATUTES DEALING WITH ADOPTED CHILDREN, WHO ARE GIVEN RIGHTS .....	18
C. INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY DOES NOT APPLY; RATIONAL BASIS IS THE PROPER TEST .....	24
D. THERE IS NO CAUSE FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT'S ANALYSIS OF STATE LEGISLATION, AND ITS REJECTION OF PETITIONERS' FAULTED METHODOLOGY ...	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Burrow</i> , 505 So.2d 880 (La. App. 2d Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 507 So.2d 229 (La. 1987) .....	13, 16
<i>Brehm v. Harris</i> , 619 F.2d 1016 (3rd Cir. 1980).....	11, 25
<i>Cabrera v. Attorney General</i> , 921 F.3d 401 (3rd Cir. 2019).....	11, 22, 25
<i>Chatelain v. State, Dep’t of Transp. &amp; Dev.</i> , 586 So.2d 1373 (La. 1991).....	30, 31
<i>Chavez-Cornejo v. Holder</i> , 327 Fed.Appx. 760 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Christensen v. Ward</i> , 916 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 111 S.Ct. 559, 112 L.Ed.2d 565 .....	10
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456, 108 S.Ct. 1910, 100 L.Ed.2d 465 (1988) .....	24, 27
<i>Colaianni v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 490 F.3d 185 (2nd Cir. 2007) .....	11, 22
<i>Crier v. Whitecloud</i> , 496 So.2d 305 (La. 1986).....	10, 25
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471, 90 S.Ct. 1153, 25 L.Ed.2d 491 (1970) .....	17, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dent v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1472, 203 L.Ed.2d 692 (2019) .....	12, 25
<i>Doe v. Sundquist</i> , 943 F.Supp 886 (M.D. Tenn. 08/23/96), <i>aff'd</i> , 106 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 51, 139 L.Ed.2d 16.....	11, 12
<i>Domingue v. Carencro Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 520 So.2d 996 (La. App. 3rd Cir. 1987), <i>writ denied</i> , 522 So.2d 565 (La. 1988) .....	4, 17
<i>Edelstein v. Wilentz</i> , 812 F.2d 128 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Estate of Burch v. Hancock Holding Co.</i> , 09-1839 (La. App. 1 Cir. 5/7/10), 39 So.3d 742 ....	13, 16
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S.Ct. 2096, 124 L.Ed.2d 211 (1993).....	25
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193, 100 S.Ct. 402, 62 L.Ed.2d 355 (1979) .....	9
<i>Gibbs v. Illinois Cent.</i> , 125 So. 445 (La. 1929).....	14
<i>Glona v. American Guarantee</i> , 391 U.S. 73, 88 S.Ct. 1515, 20 L.Ed.2d 441 (1968)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535, 93 S.Ct. 872, 35 L.Ed.2d 56 (1973).....	18, 23, 24, 27, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Haas v. Baton Rouge Gen. Hosp.,</i> 364 So.2d 944 (La. 1978).....	9
<i>Heller v. Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312, 113 S.Ct. 2637, 125 L.Ed.2d 257 (1993).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. State, DOTD,</i> 02-162 (La. App. 4 Cir. 10/16/02), 841 So.2d 808, <i>writ denied</i> , 03-261 (La. 4/25/03), 842 So.2d 399 .....	4, 17
<i>Hubgh v. New Orleans and Carrollton Railroad Company,</i> 6 La. Ann. 495 (La. 1851).....	33
<i>In re Puckett,</i> 49,046 (La. App. 2 Cir. 4/17/14), 137 So.3d 1264 .....	35
<i>Jenkins v. Mangano,</i> 2000-0790 (La. 11/28/00), 774 So.2d 101.....	30
<i>King v. Schweiker,</i> 647 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16, 25
<i>Langlois v. Noble,</i> 465 So.2d 108 (La. App. 4th Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 468 So.2d 1209 (La. 1985) .....	16
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,</i> 410 U.S. 356, 93 S.Ct. 1001, 35 L.Ed.2d 351 (1973).....	25
<i>Levy v. State Through Charity Hosp.,</i> 216 So.2d 818 (La. 1968).....	14, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levy v. State Through Charity Hosp.</i> , 391 U.S. 68, 88 S.Ct. 1509, 20 L.Ed.2d 436 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 615 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982).....	9
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 485 U.S. 360, 108 S.Ct. 1184, 99 L.Ed.2d 380 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Martinez v. Attorney General</i> , 761 Fed.Appx. 133 (3rd Cir. 2019) .....	10, 11, 25
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277, 100 S.Ct. 553, 62 L.Ed.2d 481 (1980).....	9, 33
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307, 96 S.Ct. 2562, 49 L.Ed.2d 520 (1976).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495, 96 S.Ct. 2755, 49 L.Ed.2d 651 (1976).....	28, 29
<i>Miles v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad Co.</i> , 389 So.2d 96 (La. App. 4th Cir.), <i>writ denied</i> , 394 So.2d 612 (La. 1980).....	13, 16, 25
<i>Nelson v. Burkeen Const. Co.</i> , 605 So.2d 681 (La. App. 2nd Cir. 1992) .....	4, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 112 S.Ct. 2326, 120 L.Ed.2d 1 (1992).....	17
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 99 S.Ct. 2282, 60 L.Ed.2d 870 (1979).....	16, 27
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> , 462 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 2199, 76 L.Ed.2d 372 (1983).....	20
<i>Puentes-Bejarano v. Keisler</i> , 250 Fed.Appx. 25 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 22
<i>Rismiller v. Gemini Ins. Co.</i> , 2020-0313 (La. 12/11/20), <i>reh'g granted</i> , 2020-00313 (La. 1/26/21), <i>and</i> <i>opinion vacated on reh'g</i> , 2020-00313 (La. 6/30/21), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2020-00313 (La. 9/30/21) .....	4, 5
<i>Roche v. Big Moose Oil Field Truck Serv.</i> , 381 So.2d 396 (La. 1980).....	13, 33
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600, 94 S.Ct. 2437, 41 L.Ed.2d 341 (1974).....	16, 27
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278, 36 L.Ed.2d 16 (1973).....	16, 24
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1678, 198 L.Ed.2d 150 (2017) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> , 280 U.S. 117, 50 S.Ct. 57, 74 L.Ed. 221 (1929).....	10
<i>Simmons v. Brooks</i> , 342 So.2d 236 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1977) .....	17
<i>Smart v. Ashcroft</i> , 401 F.3d 119 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11, 22
<i>Sonnier v. Chater</i> , 66 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1995) (unpub.).....	11, 21, 22
<i>State v. Granger</i> , 2007-2285 (La. 2008), 982 So.2d 779 .....	31
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762, 97 S.Ct. 1459, 52 L.Ed.2d 31 (1977) .....	28
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317, 96 S.Ct. 2086, 48 L.Ed.2d 666 (1976) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mayea-Pulido</i> , 946 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 101, 207 L.Ed.2d 179 (2020) .....	26
<i>Walker v. Vicksburg, S. &amp; P. Ry. Co.</i> , 34 So. 749 (La. 1903).....	13
<i>Walton v. Hutton</i> , 457 So.2d 1230 (La. App. 1st Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Warren v. Richard</i> , 296 So.2d 813 (La. 1974).....	29, 30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.,</i> 406 U.S. 164, 92 S.Ct. 1400, 31 L.Ed.2d 768 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254 .....	1
La. Civ. Code art. 179.....	31
La. Civ. Code art. 195.....	30
La. Civ. Code art. 199.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Civ. Code art. 2315.1.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Civ. Code art. 2315.2.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Civ. Code art. 3506.....	35, 36
La. Ch. Code art. 1256 .....	<i>passim</i>
La. Ch. Code art. 1264 .....	13
La. Rev. Stat. 9:461 .....	13

**CITATION AND OPINIONS AND  
ORDERS ENTERED IN THE CASE**

The Opinion of the Louisiana Supreme Court is reported at \_\_\_ So.3d \_\_\_, 2021 WL 2679552. (Appx. A to Petition).

---

**BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT**

The jurisdiction of this Court is alleged by the Petitioners to be proper under 28 U.S.C. 1254(1).
